

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

## 1858.

Pablished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1858.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

ر

EASTPORT MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY .-- SEBEC POND.

Снар. 195.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 11 1858.]

### Chapter 195.

An act to incorporate the Eastport Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

William W. Chapman, Charles H. Dyer, Simou Stevens, Frederick Bell, N. B. Nutt, Dominicus N. Clark, Samuel Campbell, and all other persons, who may hereafter become members of said company are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate by the

name of the Eastport Mutual Fire Insurance Company, with full

power to insure any species of real or personal property against loss or damage by fire; *provided*, that no policy shall be issued by said company until application shall have been made for insurance to the

John L. Bowman, Randal B. Clark, John Beckford,

Corporators.

SECT. 1.

amount of twenty thousand dollars.

Corporate name.

Rights and privileges. SECT. 2. Said company is hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subjected to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved March 15, 1858.]

### Chapter 196.

An act to provent the dostruction of trout and pickerel in Sebec pond and its tributaries

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. It shall not be lawful for any person to take any description of trout or pickerel from the waters of the Sebec pond or its tributary streams, in the county of Piscataquis, in either of the months of May, June, July, August, September, October or November in any year, except with baited hook and line.

Trout and pickerel, taking of, prohibited.

Any person who shall take trout or pickerel from any CHAP. 197. Sect. 2. of the waters described in the first section of this act, within either Liability for of the months therein named, by means of nets, seines, spears, traps or any other mode than by baited hook and line, shall forfeit the Penalty. sum of twenty dollars for each offence, to be recovered in an action of debt before any justice of the peace, within and for the said county of Piscataquis, in the name of any person suing therefor; -how approone-half the penalty to the use of the person suing for the same, priated. and one-half to the use of said county of Piscataquis to be paid to the treasurer of said county.

The apparatus and gear used for fishing in violation of Apparatus, &c. Sect. 3. this act, shall be liable to be attached upon any process instituted tachment. under its provisions.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 15, 1858.]

### Chapter 197.

An act to enable the inhabitants of Orland to pay Willard P. White an additional sum for building a bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The inhabitants of the town of Orland may, at any legal meeting, called for that purpose within one year from the pas- raise money for sage of this act, raise money to remunerate Willard P. White for ses. any loss by him sustained upon his contract with said town to build a bridge across Eastern river.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 15, 1858.]

violation.

-how recovered.

liable to at-

### Authorized to certain purpo-